

KOLOS CEMENT LTD
ABRIDGED UNAUDITED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE QUARTER AND HALF YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2026

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF FINANCIAL POSITION

	30 June 2026 MUR	31 December 2025 MUR
	Unaudited	Audited
ASSETS		
Non-current assets	934,390,910	947,673,638
Current assets	668,824,698	557,522,925
Total assets	1,603,215,608	1,505,196,563
EQUITY AND LIABILITIES		
Capital and reserves		
Stated capital	270,000,000	270,000,000
Revaluation reserves	172,138,258	176,856,433
Translation reserves	1,715,609	2,365,768
Retained earnings	154,155,317	159,350,560
Total equity	598,009,184	608,572,761
Non-current liabilities	246,959,642	252,682,969
Current liabilities	758,246,782	643,940,833
Total liabilities	1,005,206,424	896,623,802
Total equity and liabilities	1,603,215,608	1,505,196,563

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF PROFIT OR LOSS AND OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME

	Quarter Ended 30 June 2026 MUR	Quarter Ended 30 June 2025 MUR	Half Year Ended 30 June 2026 MUR	Half Year Ended 30 June 2025 MUR
	Unaudited	Unaudited	Unaudited	Unaudited
Revenue	641,797,875	642,029,773	1,203,929,742	1,188,080,773
Operating profit before expected credit losses	89,032,540	97,696,852	179,098,788	155,893,732
Reversal of expected credit losses/ (Expected credit losses) on trade receivables	96,543	28,443	(266,185)	90,358
Operating profit	89,129,083	97,725,295	178,832,603	155,984,090
Net Finance costs	(7,952,528)	(8,463,648)	(16,248,965)	(17,813,817)
Profit before taxation	81,176,554	89,261,647	162,583,637	138,170,273
Income tax expense	(20,137,602)	(18,464,029)	(40,737,055)	(28,826,457)
Profit for the period	61,038,952	70,797,618	121,846,582	109,343,816
Other comprehensive (loss)/income - net of tax	(57,480)	312,034	(650,159)	1,040,757
Total comprehensive income for the period	60,981,472	71,109,652	121,196,423	110,384,573
Earnings per share				
Basic and diluted	2.26	2.62	4.51	4.05

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY

	Stated capital MUR	Revaluation reserves MUR	Translation reserves MUR	Retained earnings MUR	Total equity MUR
	Unaudited	Unaudited	Unaudited	Unaudited	Unaudited
At 1 January 2025 (Audited)	270,000,000	161,934,176	1,855,710	118,949,894	552,739,780
Profit for the period	-	-	109,343,816	109,343,816	109,343,816
Other comprehensive (loss)/income for the period	-	(2,936,227)	1,040,757	2,936,227	1,040,757
Total comprehensive (loss)/income for the period	-	(2,936,227)	1,040,757	112,280,043	110,384,573
Dividends	-	-	-	(108,000,000)	(108,000,000)
At 30 June 2025	270,000,000	158,997,949	2,896,467	123,229,937	555,124,353
At 1 January 2026 (Audited)	270,000,000	176,856,433	2,365,768	159,350,560	608,572,761
Profit for the period	-	-	-	121,846,582	121,846,582
Other comprehensive (loss)/income for the period	-	(4,718,175)	(650,159)	4,718,175	(650,159)
Total comprehensive (loss)/income for the period	-	(4,718,175)	(650,159)	126,564,757	121,196,423
Dividends	-	-	-	(131,760,000)	(131,760,000)
At 30 June 2026	270,000,000	172,138,258	1,715,609	154,155,317	598,009,184

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS

	Half Year Ended 30 June 2026 MUR	Half Year Ended 30 June 2025 MUR
	Unaudited	Unaudited
Net cash generated from operating activities	157,773,620	315,568,149
Net cash used in investing activities	(24,307,510)	(46,425,748)
Net cash used in financing activities	(124,686,220)	(197,570,873)
Net increase in cash and cash equivalents	8,779,890	71,571,528
Net foreign exchange differences	4,582,086	4,154,778
Cash and cash equivalents at 1 January	(100,501,618)	(272,951,704)
Cash and cash equivalents at 30 June	(87,139,642)	(197,225,398)



Principal activity

The principal activities of Kolos Cement Ltd and its subsidiaries (the “Group”) comprise of unloading, storing, bagging, trading, and distribution of cement and other cementitious products.

Results and outlook

The Group reported a Profit of MUR 121.8 m for the first half of 2026. This result reflects strategic investment made in recent years, reinforcing disciplined operational execution and cost efficiencies.

The Group continues to operate in a climate of global economic uncertainty. Operating costs are increasingly volatile, driven by fluctuations in exchange rates and inflationary pressures. Management remains attentive to geopolitical developments in the Middle East, which are already impacting energy, freight and input costs. In this context, management's emphasis remains on cost control, resource-efficient practices and margin resilience.

Management continues to engage with the relevant authorities to find solutions to address the adverse impact of price control on the cement industry. Despite the challenging circumstances and prevailing uncertainties, the Group remains focused in ensuring the quality of its products and in serving the best interests of its customers.

Earnings per share

The calculation of earnings per share is based on the profit attributable to the owners of the company of MUR 121.8 m (June 2025: MUR 109.3 m) and the number of shares in issue of 27,000,000 (2025: 27,000,000).

Dividend

A final dividend of MUR 4.88 per share was declared (2025: MUR 4.00 per share) on 11 March 2026 in respect of the financial year ended 31 December 2025.

Other

The abridged consolidated financial statements for the quarter ended and half year ended 30 June 2026 are unaudited. The accounting policies and standards used in the preparation of these abridged unaudited consolidated financial statements are consistent with those used in the audited consolidated financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2025, except for relevant amendments to published standards, standards and interpretations issued and which are effective as from 1 January 2026. This interim report complies with IAS 34.

Copies of the above abridged unaudited consolidated financial statements are available, free of charge, upon request made to the Company Secretary, at the registered office of the Company, Mer Rouge, Port Louis or can be viewed on the company’s website www.koloscement.com.

The Statement of direct and indirect Interests of insiders pursuant to rule 8 (2)(m) of the Securities (Disclosure Obligations of Reporting Issuers) Rules 2007, is available, free of charge, upon request made to the Company Secretary at the registered office of the Company.

By Order of the Board

Gamma Corporate Services Ltd
Company Secretary

11/Aug/2026

These abridged unaudited consolidated financial statements are issued pursuant to DEM Rule 17 and Rule 8 of the Securities (Disclosure Obligations of the Reporting Issuers) Rules 2007. The Board of Directors of Kolos Cement Ltd accepts full responsibility for the accuracy of the information contained in these abridged unaudited consolidated financial statements.